Town departments in accordance with the provisions of Massachusetts general Laws 

Chapter 44, Section 64.  

ARTICLE 2:  Approve Fiscal Year 2023 Budget Adjustments Town Manager 

On a motion made and seconded, it was voted and passed unanimously that the Town raise 

and appropriate the sum of $292,365 (TWO HUNDRED NINETY-TWO THOUSAND 

THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE DOLLARS) in order to supplement the following 

Fiscal Year 2023 Operating Budgets:  

131 Finance Committee Reserve Fund $37,265 

141 Assessors Expenses  $7,500 

161 Town Clerk Expenses $16,135 

210 Police Department Personal Services $31,403 

210 Police Department Expenses  $3,800

[...]

199 Public Buildings Personal Services 135 Accounting $12,600 

ARTICLE 4:  Approve Fiscal Year 2023 Capital Appropriations 

Capital Planning Committee 

On a motion made and seconded, it was voted and passed by the majority that the Town 

appropriate from Free Cash the sum of $228,676 (TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT 

THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX DOLLARS) to provide for the following 

capital requests and costs incidental and related thereto:  

DEPARTMENT AMOUNT PURPOSE 

Assessors $32,317 Electric vehicle, purchase and equip 

Public Buildings $40,000 To install additional fencing and selective tree

[...]

Building $31,359 Hybrid vehicle replacement, purchase and equip 

Engineering $125,000 Beaver Brook Bridge Construction Phase Services, 

including costs incidental and related thereto 

And further, 

That the Town appropriate from Free Cash the sum of $87,844.30 (EIGHTY SEVEN 

THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY FOUR DOLLARS AND THIRTY CENTS), 

transfer from TNC funding from the state ride share program the sum of $1,855.70 (ONE 

THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY FIVE DOLLARS and SEVENTY CENTS), 

transfer from water enterprise retained earnings the sum of $56,550.00 (FIFTY SIX 

THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS), and transfer from stormwater 

enterprise retained earnings the sum of $48,750.00 (FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN 

HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS) to provide for the following capital requests and costs 

incidental and related thereto; 

DEPARTMENT AMOUNT PURPOSE 

Engineering 

Department 

$195,000 Boston Road Design Amendment, including costs 

incidental and related thereto 

Ellen Harde of 39 Main Street made a motion that was seconded to dismiss Article 5.

[...]

Appropriate Funding for the Construction of a New Municipal 

Building Located at 51 Main Street Select Board 

On a motion made and seconded, it was voted and passed by a vote of 319-yes and 259-

no, that the Town dismiss Article 5 that called for the Town to appropriate the sum of 

$12,010,000 (TWELVE MILLION TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS) for the following 

purposes relating to the construction of a new municipal building at 51 Main Street: 

1. To demolish the existing building; 

2. To design, bid, construct, furnish and equip a new building on the same site; 

3. To transfer equipment, supplies and infrastructure from various locations to the new

[...]

And all costs incidental and related thereto; and to meet this appropriation the sum of 

$1,000,000 (ONE MILLION DOLLARS) be transferred from free cash, and the Treasurer, 

with the approval of the Select Board, be authorized to borrow the sum of $11,010,000 

(ELEVEN MILLION TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS) pursuant to the provisions of MGL 

c. 44, Section 7 or any other enabling authority, and to issue bonds or notes of the Town 

therefor; provided that any borrowing or expenditure hereunder shall be contingent upon 

passage of a Proposition 2 ½ debt exclusion ballot question vote pursuant to the provisions

[...]

necessary to effectuate the purposes of this vote. 

ARTICLE 6: Appropriate Funding for the J.V. Fletcher Library Expansion  

Select Board 

On a motion made and seconded, it was voted and passed by a 2/3 majority of 436-yes and 

141-no that the Town appropriate the sum of $32,546,009 (THIRTY TWO MILLION 

FIVE HUNDRED FORTY SIX THOUSAND AND NINE DOLLARS) to expand and 

renovate the J. V. Fletcher Library located at 50 Main St., Westford MA 01886, including 

but not limited to the preparation of plans and specifications, the preparation of bid 

documents, project management and supervision, construction of building expansion and